

JUN 08 2015

Case No. S222472
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

Friends of the Eel River and Californians for Alternatives to Toxics,
Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

**North Coast Railroad Authority and Board of Directors of North
Coast Railroad Authority,**
Defendants and Respondents

Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company,
Real Party in Interest and Respondent

After a Decision by the First District Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division One
Case Nos. A139222, A139235

Appeal from the Marin County Superior Court,
Case Nos. CIV11-03605, CIV11-03591
Honorable Roy Chernus, Judge

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS;
PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI MADERA COUNTY FARM
BUREAU AND MERCED COUNTY FARM BUREAU**

Jason W. Holder, SBN 232402
HOLDER LAW GROUP
339 15th St., Ste. 202
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel.: (510) 338-3759
Fax: By Request
Email: jason@holderecolaw.com
*Attorneys for Proposed Amici Madera County Farm Bureau
and Merced County Farm Bureau*

RECEIVED

MAY 29 2015

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Case No. S222472
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Friends of the Eel River and Californians for Alternatives to Toxics,
Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

**North Coast Railroad Authority and Board of Directors of North
Coast Railroad Authority,**
Defendants and Respondents

Northwestern Pacific Railroad Company,
Real Party in Interest and Respondent

After a Decision by the First District Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division One
Case Nos. A139222, A139235

Appeal from the Marin County Superior Court,
Case Nos. CIV11-03605, CIV11-03591
Honorable Roy Chernus, Judge

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS;
PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI MADERA COUNTY FARM
BUREAU AND MERCED COUNTY FARM BUREAU**

Jason W. Holder, SBN 232402
HOLDER LAW GROUP
339 15th St., Ste. 202
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel.: (510) 338-3759
Fax: By Request
Email: jason@holderecolaw.com
*Attorneys for Proposed Amici Madera County Farm Bureau
and Merced County Farm Bureau*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION OF MADERA COUNTY FARM BUREAU AND MERCED COUNTY FARM BUREAU TO FILE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS	1
A. INTRODUCTION	1
B. PROPOSED AMICI AND THEIR INTERESTS.....	1
Rule 8.520(f)(4) Disclosure.....	2
Rules 8.520 and 8.208 Certificate of Interested Persons or Entities...	2
C. NEED FOR FURTHER BRIEFING	2
D. CONCLUSION.....	3
PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF MADERA COUNTY FARM BUREAU AND MERCED COUNTY FARM BUREAU IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANTS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
Statement of Interest as Amici	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. THE AUTHORITY PERFORMED WIDELY-CRITICIZED PROGRAMMATIC REVIEW FOR THE HSR PROJECT, PROMISING DETAILED REVIEW, PURSUANT TO CEQA, AT THE PROJECT LEVEL.....	2
A. The HSR Project is Premised on Tiered Environmental Review and Tiered Approvals, in Compliance with CEQA.....	2
1. When Employing Tiered Environmental Review for the HSR Project, the Authority Deferred Analysis and Mitigation to Project-Level EIR/S Documents.	3
2. The Authority Certified the Statewide PEIR/S and Approved the HSR Project Program, but Deferred its Decision on a Bay Area to Central Valley Alignment, and Ordered Another First-Tier Program-level PEIR/S, all Pursuant to CEQA.	7
B. When Approving and Codifying the Bond Measure for the HSR Project, the Voters and the Legislature Intended for CEQA to Apply...	8
C. Courts Invalidated the 2008 and 2010 Bay Area PEIR/S Documents and Rejected Claims Based on the Promise of Subsequent Project-Level Environmental Review Pursuant to CEQA.	8

D. When Approving the M-F Section, the Authority Deferred Analysis and Mitigation for Alignments Within the Chowchilla Wye Box and Ordered Further Analysis of Alignments Pursuant to CEQA..	9
E. The Authority Sought and Received a Declaratory Order From the STB on the Issue of CEQA Preemption as Applied to the HSR Project.....	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE AUTHORITY’S TIERING EDIFICE, TOGETHER WITH STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS, PRECLUDE CEQA PREEMPTION FOR THE HSR PROJECT.	10
II. A RULING THAT WOULD EXTEND CEQA PREEMPTION TO THE HSR PROJECT WOULD UPEND A LONG PROCESS THAT STAKEHOLDERS AND SISTER AGENCIES HAVE DEPENDED UPON AND COULD TRIGGER SUPPLEMENTAL PROGRAMMATIC ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW.	14
A. The Authority’s Efforts to Preempt CEQA Betray Past Assurances and Commitments.....	14
B. If Preemption Results in Substantial Changes to the Authority’s Adopted Mitigation Program for HSR, Supplemental Environmental Review Could be Required.....	15
C. To Prevent Injustice and Prejudice to Stakeholders, Courts May Exercise Judicial Estoppel to Prevent an Assertion of Preemption by the Authority.....	16
III. PREEMPTION OF CEQA AS APPLIED TO HSR WOULD “DEFANG” THE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS.....	17
A. CEQA is NEPA with Teeth.	17
B. CEQA Serves Important State Policies.	20
C. Preemption of CEQA, if Applied to the HSR Project, Would Allow the Authority to Evade Accountability.....	21
IV. A FINDING OF PREEMPTION HERE COULD ALSO HAVE THE UNINTENDED NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCE OF EASING THE ARGUMENT FOR PREEMPTION OF OTHER CALIFORNIA LAWS.	22
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

<i>Assoc. of Irrigated Residents v. County of Madera</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1383	21
<i>Bozung v. LAFCO</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 263	18
<i>California High-Speed Rail Authority v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 676	8
<i>Capital Research and Management Co. v. Brown</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 58	22
<i>Citizens for Quality Growth v. City of Mt Shasta</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 433	18
<i>Consolidated Irrigation Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 697	21
<i>Environmental Protection Info., Inc., v. Johnson</i> (1985) 170 Cal.App.3d 604	20
<i>Federation of Hillside & Canyon Associations v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1252	13
<i>Gibson v. World Savings & Loan Assn.</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1291	22
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of University of California</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376	20
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of University of California</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1112	15
<i>Lincoln Place Tenants Ass'n v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1491	16
<i>Lincoln Place Tenants Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 425	13, 21
<i>Lopez v. World Savings & Loan Assn.</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 729	22
<i>Moss v. County of Humboldt</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1041	15
<i>Mountain Lion Foundation v. Fish & Game Com.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 105	20
<i>Napa Citizens for Honest Government v. Napa County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 342	16
<i>Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Const. Authority</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 439	12

California Cases (cont.)

PCL v. Department of Water Resources
(2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 892 20

People ex rel. Sneddon v. Torch Energy Services, Inc.
(2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 181 15, 22

People v. County of Kern
(1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 830 21

POET, LLC v. California Air Resources Board
(2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 1214 21

Sagaser v. McCarthy
(1986) 176 Cal.App.3d 288 19

Sierra Club v. County of San Diego
(2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 1152 11

Town of Atherton v. California High-Speed Rail Authority
(2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 314 passim

Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412 12

Federal Cases

Davis v. Wakelee (1895) 156 U.S. 680, 689..... 17

Lydon v. Boston Sand & Gravel Co. (1st Cir. 1999) 175 F.3d 6 17

Morris v. Tennessee Valley Authority (1972) 345 F.Supp. 321 19

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council (1989) 490 U.S. 332 19

Strycker's Bay Neighborhood Council v. Karlen (1980) 444 U.S. 223 18

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC (1978) 435 U.S. 519..... 18

Statutes

Public Resources Code

§21002..... 18

§21002.1(b) 18

§21081(a) 12, 18

§21081.6(a)(1) 12

§21083.3..... 12

§21093(a) 11

National Environmental Policy Act

42 U.S.C.A. §§4321 et seq. 17

Regulations

CEQA Guidelines (14 C.C.R.)

§15003(e).....21
§15003(g).....17
§15064(a)(1).....18
§1509112
§15126.4(a)(1)18
§15126.4(a)(2)12, 18
§15126.6(a).....18
§15152(d)-(f)12

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. V, § 1322
